

Todd E. Zenger (5238)  
Dax D. Anderson (10168)  
Joshua S. Rupp (12647)  
KIRTON & McCONKIE  
1800 Eagle Gate Tower  
60 East South Temple  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
Phone: (801) 328-3600  
Fax: (801) 321-4893  
Email: [tzenger@kmclaw.com](mailto:tzenger@kmclaw.com)  
Email: [danderson@kmclaw.com](mailto:danderson@kmclaw.com)  
Email: [jrupp@kmclaw.com](mailto:jrupp@kmclaw.com)

Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF UTAH

<p>ISYS TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Nevada Corporation,  Plaintiff,  vs.  GOOGLE, INC., a Delaware Corporation; SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS USA, INC., a Delaware Corporation; ACER AMERICA CORP., a California Corporation; AMAZON.COM, INC., a Delaware Corporation; and BEST BUY CO., INC., a Minnesota Corporation;  Defendant.</p>	<p>Civil Action No. 2:11-CV-507 CW  Judge Clark Waddoups  <b>PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION</b></p>
---	---

Plaintiff Isys Technologies, Inc. ("Isys") submits this memorandum in support of its motion for temporary restraining order and preliminary injunction.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION .....v
- II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... vi
- III. ARGUMENT..... 1
  - A. Legal Standard for Preliminary Injunction..... 1
  - B. Isys is Likely to Succeed on the Merits ..... 2
    - 1. Isys Is The Senior User Of CHROMIUMPC For Hardware ..... 2
    - 2. Isys Is The Only User Of Or Filer For A CHROMIUMPC Mark For Hardware .. 2
    - 3. Google Abandoned The CHROMIUM Mark For Software..... 2
    - 4. ,Google Has Acted In Bad Faith ..... 3
    - 5. Reverse Confusion ..... 4
    - 6. Status Quo..... 7
    - 7. Likelihood Of Isys Trademark Registration For CHROMIUMPC..... 8
  - C. ISYS is Certain to Suffer Irreparable Harm ..... 8
  - D. The Balance of Equities Favors ISYS ..... 9
  - E. A Preliminary Injunction Will Serve the Public Interest..... 10
- IV. CONCLUSION ..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Barcamerica Int’l v. Tyfield Importers</i> , 289 F.3d 589 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>Beltronics USA, Inc. v. Midwest Inventory Dist., LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 1067 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Big O Tire Dealers, Inc. v. The Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 561 F.2d 1365 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977) .....	4
<i>Brookfield Comm’ns v. W. Coast Entm’t Corp.</i> , 174 F.3d 1036 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Dreamwerks Prod., Inc. v. SKG Studio</i> , 142 F.3d 1127 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	5, 6
<i>Gorenstein Enter. V. Quality Care-USA</i> , 874 F.2d 431 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	2
<i>Haymaker Sports, Inc. v. Turian</i> , 581 F.2d 257 (CCPA 1978) .....	3
<i>J.M. Originals Inc.</i> , 6 USPQ2d 1393 (TTAB 1987) .....	6
<i>Kentucky Fried Chicken Corp. v. Diversified Packaging Corp.</i> , 549 F.2d 368 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977) .....	3
<i>King of the Mountain Sports, Inc. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 185 F.3d 1084 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>Manhattan Indus., Inc. v. Sweater Bee by Banff, Ltd.</i> , 627 F.2d 628 (2 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 1980) .....	3
<i>National Data Corp.</i> , 753 F.2d 1056; 224 USPQ 749 (Fed. Cir. 1985) .....	6
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 342 F.3d 1170 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	1
<i>RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal</i> 552 F.3d 1203 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	1

*Sands, Taylor & Wood Co. v. Quaker Oats Co.*,  
 978 F.2d 947 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 5, 6

*Stanfield v. Osborne Indus.*,  
 52 F.3d 867 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) ..... 3

*Sutton Cosmetics v. Lander Co.*,  
 455 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1972); ..... 3

*Tektronix, Inc. v. Daktronics, Inc.*,  
 534 F.2d 915; 189 USPQ 693 (C.C.P.A. 1976)..... 6

*Universal Money Ctrs., Inc. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
 22 F.3d 1527 (10th Cir. 1994) ..... 4, 5

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*  
 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)..... 1

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1057(c) ..... 2

*Amoco Oil Co. v. Rainbow Snow Inc.*,  
 809 F.2d 656 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) ..... 10

*Zirco Corp. v. AT&T*,  
 21 U.S.P.Q.2d 1542 (TTAB 1991)..... 9

**Other Authorities**

*McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition*..... 6

*McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition Section 17:2.* ..... 3
